
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
March 7, 1996

GILBERT & LENDA MARSHALL, )
)

Complainants, )
v. ) PCB 96-179

) (EnforcementAir-Noise)
)

DANNY LINGENFELTER, )
INDIVIDUALLY & AS PRESIDENT )
OF CENTRAL ILLINOIS DIRT RIDERS )
ASSOCIATION, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROF THE BOARD (by E. Dunham):

OnFebruary 13, 1996 GilbertandLendaMarshall filed a complaintagainst
DannyLingenfelter, individually andaspresidentof Central Illinois Dirt Riders
Association.1 The complaintallegesthat dust, dirt andnoisearecausedby vehicles
usingthe motorcycleshopand track. Thecomplaintallegesthat theseactivities result
in a violation of Sections23 and24of the EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) (415
ILCS 5/23and 24 (1994))and 35 Ill. Adm. Code901.102.

Section31(b)of the Act statesthat whena citizen’s enforcementcomplaint is
filed “[u}nless theBoard determinesthat suchcomplaint is duplicitousor frivolous, it
shallschedulea hearing.” (415 ILCS 5/31(b) (1994).)

Also, the Boardregulationsin partprovide:

If acomplaint is filed by a personotherthanthe Agency, ‘~‘~‘ the
Chairmanshall placethematteron theBoard agendafor Board
determinationwhetherthecomplaintis duplicitousor frivolous. If the
Board rulesthat the complaintis duplicitousor frivolous, it shall enter
anordersetting forth its reasonsfor so ruling andshall notify theparties
of its decision. If theBoard rulesthat thecomplaint is notduplicitousor
frivolous, this doesnot precludethefiling of motionsregardingthe
insufficiencyof thepleadings.

In a coverletterto thecomplaint,thecomplainantsaskedthe Board to adviseif thecomplainantscould
file for damagesin the FultonCountyCircuit Courtconcurrentlywith filing beforetheBoard. TheBoard
cannotprovideadviceto partieson how to advocatetheirclaims. Accordingly, theBoardwill not further
respondto complainants’requestfor advice.
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35 Ill. Adm. Code 103.124

An actionbeforethe Board is duplicitous if thematteris identical or
substantiallysimilar to onebroughtbeforethe Boardor in anotherforum. (Brandlev.
Ropp, (June13, 1985), PCB 85-68,64 PCB263; Leagueof WomenVotersv. North
ShoreSanitaryDist., (October8, 1970),PCB 70-1, 1 PCB 35.) An actionbeforethe
Board is frivolous if it fails to statea causeof actionuponwhich relief canbegranted.
(Citizensfor a BetterEnvironmentv. ReynoldsMetalsCo., (May 17, 1973),PCB73-
173, 8 PCB 46.) To date,the respondentin this matterhasnot filed amotion with the
Boardassertingthat this mattershouldbedismissedaseither frivolous or duplicitous.

Section25 of the Act placesrestrictionson the Board’sability to hearnoise
violation proceedingsinvolving certainsportingactivities:

No Board standardsfor monitoringnoiseor regulationsprescribing
limitations onnoiseemissionsshall apply to any organizedamateuror
professionalsportingactivity exceptasotherwiseprovidedfor in this
Section.

415 ILCS 5/25 (1994).

In addition, the Boardnotesthat Section3.25 of the Act defines“Organized
Amateuror ProfessionalSportingActivity” as:

[am activity or eventcarriedout at a facility by personswhoengagedin
thatactivity asa businessor for education,charityor entertainmentfor
thegeneralpublic, including all necessaryactionsandactivities
associatedwith suchanactivity. This definition includes,but is not
limited to, skeet,trapor shootingsportsclubs in existenceprior to
January1, 1975, organizedmotorsports,and sportingeventsorganized
or controlledby schooldistricts, units of local government,state
agencies,colleges,universitiesor professionalsportsclubsoffering
exhibitionsto the public.

415 ILCS 5/3.25 (1994).

TheBoarddirectseachparty in this proceedingto file abrief with theBoard
addressingwhetherthe complainedof activity is an “organizedamateuror professional
sportingactivity” andwhethertheclaim allegesviolationsof the Act which fall within
theBoard’spurview. The Boarddirectstheparties’attentionto theAppellateCourts
rulings in AnneShenhardv. NorthbrookSportsClub (2dDist, May 4, 1995),272 Ill.
App.3d764, 651 N.E. 2d 555, HinsdaleGolf Club v. Kochanski(2dDist. 1990), 197
Ill.App.3d 634, 555 N.E.2d31; andto this Board’sdecisionin RodneyB. Nelson.
M.D. v. Kane County ForestPreserve(February16, 1995), PCB94-247,Forev.
MidstateKart Club (December16, 1993),PCB 93-171 andPeckav. SkylarksRemote
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ControlAirplane Club (May 7, 1992), PCB92-27. Theparties’briefs on theabove
issueshall be filed with theBoardand servedon the opposingpartiesandhearing
officeron or beforeMay 3, 1996.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk of the Illinois Pollution ControlBoard,hereby
certify that the aboveorderwasadoptedon the 7 ~ dayof )7? ~
1996,by a voteof 7 O

7*

~
DorothyM,~’~unn,Clerk
Illinois Poll4tion Control Board
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